DRIGINA

Decision No. 6690

BEFORE THE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER COMPANY, CONSOLIDATED, a corporation, and the PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a corporation, for an order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California anthorizing said Pacific Gas and Electric Company to purchase and hold not less than two-thirds of the issued shares of the capital stock of said Northern California Power Company, Consolidated, and authorizing said Northern California Power Company, Consolidated, to sell, transfer and grant to the Pacific Gas and Electric Company all and singular the properties of every kind and character, whether real or personal, owned, held or claimed by said Northern California Power Company, Consolidated, under and in accordance with the terms of certain contracts made by and between the said corporation and made a part of this application and an thorizing said Pacific Gas and Electric Company to purchase and acquire said properties and to covenant to pay therefor in accordance with the terms of the aforesaid contracts.

Application No. 4789

250

BY THE COMMISSION.

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

IT IS HEREBY DECLARED that in accordance with the Order heretofore made in this proceeding on September 23, 1919, Pacific Gas and Electric Company has filed with the Railroad Commission a stipulation duly authorized by its Board of Directors declaring that neither said company, its successors mr assigns, will ever claim before the Railroad Commission or other public authority, any value whatsoever for the franchises or permits which said Pacific Gas and Electric Company may acquire from Northern California Power Company,

M

Consolidated, a list of which franchises is included in the stipulation, except \$100.00 paid to the County of Tehama by Northern California Power Company, Consolidated, for the franchise granted to it by Ordinance No. 30, on the 10th. day of October, 1902, and \$75.00 paid to the County of Butte by E. W. Sutcliff for the franchise granted to him by Ordinance No. 214, passed on the 10th. day of March, 1905.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 12 day of October, 1919.

Commissioner.